
Eastern Area Planning Committee
Date: Wednesday, 30 October 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Quarterjack Room - The Allendale Centre, Wimborne
Membership: (Quorum 6) 
Toni Coombs (Chairman), Shane Bartlett (Vice-Chairman), Alex Brenton, Cherry Brooks, 
Robin Cook, Mike Dyer, Beryl Ezzard, Barry Goringe, David Morgan, David Tooke, 
Bill Trite and John Worth

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on 
01305 251010 or David Northover on 01305 224175 - 
david.northover@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  Please refer to the 
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 
meetings. 

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request.  Please 
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public 
council meetings.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest

1  MINUTES 5 - 18

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2019.

1  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Members of the public wishing to speak to the Committee on a 
planning application should notify the Democratic Services Officer 
listed on the front of this agenda. This must be done no later than two 
clear working days before the meeting. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee.

1  6/2019/0401 - DEVELOPMENT AT 4 POOLE ROAD, UPTON, BH16 
5JA

19 - 36

Outline application to demolish existing building and erect a detached 
apartment block comprising 9 flats with details of access (all other 
matters reserved).

1  3/19/1463/FUL - DEVELOPMENT AT WEST PARLEY FIRST 
SCHOOL, GLENMOOR ROAD, FERNDOWN, DORSET, BH22 8QE

37 - 46

Proposed construction of new detached single storey classroom with 
covered decking area.

1  PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS 47 - 52

To consider the applications listed below for planning permission

1  URGENT ITEMS

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20to%20Speaking%20at%20Planning%20Committee&ID=455&RPID=158889
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20to%20Speaking%20at%20Planning%20Committee&ID=455&RPID=158889


To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 
The reason for the urgency shall be recorded in the minutes.



This page is intentionally left blank



DORSET COUNCIL - EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 25 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Cllrs Toni Coombs (Chairman), Shane Bartlett (Vice-Chairman), 
Alex Brenton, Cherry Brooks, Robin Cook, Mike Dyer, Beryl Ezzard, 
Barry Goringe, David Morgan, David Tooke, Bill Trite and John Worth

Apologies: Cllrs 

Also present: 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Philip Crowther (Senior Solicitor - Planning) and Kim Cowell (Development 
Management Team Leader)

27.  Apologies

No apologies for absence were received at the meeting.

28.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

29.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2019 were confirmed and signed.

30.  Public Participation

There were no statements or questions from Town and Parish Councils, nor 
public statements or questions at the meeting.

31.  3/18/3305/OUT  - Development of land South of Leigh Road, Wimborne

The Committee considered an application - 3/18/3305/OUT - to vary the 
provisions of planning application 3/18/3305/FUL: this having been granted 
planning permission for the development of land south of Leigh Road, 
Wimborne by East Dorset District Council’s (EDDC) Planning Committee at its 
meeting on 20 March 2019. 

This permission provided for:-
 an outline application for the erection of 174 dwellings, with all matters 

reserved, save for means of access. 
 a full planning application for the erection of a community sports facility 

comprising club house, playing pitches, parking and landscaping together 
with the change of use of the land to leisure. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

This grant of permission was subject to the applicants’ firstly entering into a 
S106 Legal Agreement, within an agreed timeframe, to secure a range of 
infrastructure provisions necessary to enable the development to progress 
successfully, and a number of conditions to guide the final form of the 
development. In the event that the S106 legal agreement was not secured 
within the agreed timeframe, the Committee had resolved to refuse the 
application. The basis for those planning obligations was that they met the 
following tests: 

• Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
• Directly related to the development; and 
• Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

With the aid of a visual presentation and taking into consideration the 
provisions of the Update Sheet appended to these minutes, officers put into 
context what the main proposals and planning issues of the development 
were; how these were to be progressed; how the development would 
contribute to meeting housing needs; what was being proposed to 
complement the development; and particularly, the reasoning for the 
variations which were now being proposed as a means of benefitting the 
development and what this entailed. 

Plans and photographs provided an illustration of the location, dimensions 
and design of the development, with the presentation also confirming what the 
highways, traffic management, parking and access arrangements being 
proposed would be; how the enhancements would look and their setting; 
showed the development’s relationship with the characteristics of the 
surrounding town development and landscape, the local highway network; 
other residential development and civic amenities in Wimborne and Colehill 
and its setting within the town. It was confirmed that this development was on 
land which had been allocated in the adopted Christchurch and East Dorset 
Local Plan for development, with this planning application needing to be 
considered on its individual merit. 

Originally, following a viability assessment, a contribution of £943,938 was available 
to fund both off-site highway works and a proportion towards educational provision. 
This comprised £443,938 towards educational needs and £500,000, attributed for off-
site works to be carried out by the developer, to mitigate the perceived traffic 
generated by this scheme - at the junction of Wimborne Road West (B3073) and the 
Canford Bottom Roundabout. However, the education element had only been 
partially funded due to the costs of the highway works, with the full education 
contribution of £899,694 which had been sought being based on an agreed 
methodology which cal
[...]
t of permission, but only to be concerned with 
what was being recommended.

Katherine Miles for the applicant - Gleesons Strategic Land Ltd - wholly 
supported what was being proposed, for the reasons given, which was 
designed to deliver socio economic enhancements that would complement 
the development and those who benefitted from it. On that basis, she asked 
the Committee to endorse the recommendation. 

One of the Ward members for Colehill and Wimborne Minster East, Councillor 
Janet Dover, asked the Committee to reconsider the investment in the 
highways network as had been originally proposed as she considered this 
would be necessary given her perception of the traffic which would be 
generated from this scheme. As Canford Bottom roundabout was busy as it 
was, greater traffic volumes would only exacerbate this considerably. If these 
highway improvements were not to take place, she questioned what would 
happen if it were necessary for future works to address matters and who 
would be responsible for doing this. On that basis she considered the 
variations should not be proceeded with.

The other Ward member, Councillor Maria Roe, had been given the 
opportunity to speak, but did not feel it necessary to do this. 

The Committee were then provided with the opportunity to ask questions of 
the
officer’s presentation and from invited speakers, with officer’s providing 
clarification in respect of the points raised. Officers explained that the revised 
traffic impact assessment had been scrutinised by highways officers and 
Highways England and concluded that the assessment was robust in 
concluding that the level of traffic from the development was insufficient to 
justify the previously required highway scheme. It was considered that the full 
education contribution and affordable housing contribution were more 
beneficial to mitigate the impact of the development than those which might 
be achieved from any enhancement to the highway infrastructure. Of 
i
[...]
 the greatest benefits that were possible 
and practicable. They accepted the technical assessment made by officers 
and traffic engineers about what traffic volume and movements would arise 
from the new estate - in that there would be no significant additional detriment 
to traffic congestion or generation. Moreover, they were confident in their 
understanding that Highways England had made a commitment to address 
any necessary improvements to optimise the capacity of the roundabout in the 
near to medium term. They considered this would adequately manage all that 
was needed at that junction and accepted the assessment made. 

Having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the application, having 
understood what was being proposed and the reasoning for this; having taken 
into account the officer’s report, what they had heard at the meeting from the 
case officer, legal advisor and those invited speakers, the Committee were 
satisfied in their
understanding of what the variations were designed to do and why they were 
seen to now be necessary in addressing the educational and affordable 
housing needs of
the development. On that basis – and on being put to the vote – the 
Committee considered that the variation to the planning application should be
approved and permission granted on that basis, subject to the conditions set 
out in the officer’s report, and having regard to the provisions of the Update 
Sheet.

Resolved
That planning permission of application 3/18/3305/FUL be varied by 
3/18/3305/OUT  for the Development of land South of Leigh Road, Wimborne 
by reason of/ in that :-

       • Condition 15 of application 3/18/3305/FUL being removed, 
       • The requirement for £500,000 contribution to the Canford 
Bottom Roundabout /Wimborne Road West junction improvement 
being no longer required in the Heads of Terms for the S106 
Agreement, and 
      • The full education contribution of £899,694 be required as 
part of the Heads of Terms of the S016 
[...]
 contribution sought is based on assigning residual 
viability within the site as an off-site affordable housing contribution, given that 
the proposal has become slightly more viable as a result of the change proposed 
to other contributions.  This ensure that the opportunity is taken to review and 
make the site more policy compliant in light of changing circumstances, as 
recommended in the NPPG.  The off-site affordable housing contribution, in 
combination with the on-site affordable housing previously agreed, is 
proportionate, fair and reasonable and meets the tests of Regulation 122 (2).

New bullet point to be added to Recommendation A)

 An off-site Affordable Housing contribution of £44,000 be required towards 
the delivery of affordable housing in the parishes of Wimborne Minster or 
Colehill

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.15 am

Page 16



13

Chairman

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



1.0  Application Number: 6/2019/0401      

Webpage: 

https://planningsearch.purbeckdc.gov.uk/Planning/Display/6/2019/0401  

Site address: 4 Poole Road, Upton, BH16 5JA 

Proposal: Outline application to demolish existing building and erect a detached 

apartment block comprising 9 no. flats with details of access (all other matters 

reserved) 

Applicant name: Mr Martin Woodhall 

Case Officer: Alexandra Dones (Senior Planning Officer) 

Ward Member(s): Councillor Alex Brenton, Councillor Bill Pipe and Councillor 

Andrew Starr 

Comments received from the Town Council are contrary to officer 

recommendation and Dorset Councillors have requested that the application is 

referred to planning committee. The nominated officer has given careful 

consideration to all representations received and the planning merits of the 

application concluding that the application should be presented to the planning 

committee. 

2.0 Summary of recommendation: 

Officers are recommending approval subject to conditions set out in the report. 

3.0 Reas
[...]
 the Bournemouth, Poole and Dorset 
Residential Car Parking Strategy. The Council fully supports the ambition 
to use local cycling and walking routes and encouraging people to use 
public transport, however, the scheme could be improved if it was less 
reliant on on-street parking for those who own a car. 

• Environmental Health  

No objection (received 08/08/19).  

Subject to conditions regarding noise and contamination. 

• Lytchett Minster and Upton Town Council 

Objection (received 15/08/2019). 

Object regarding the failure to provide any onsite parking in view of the 
extant local parking problems in the immediate area and town centre 
generally. 

Representations received  

Eleven objections received from neighbours. Nine of the eleven objections raised 

concerns regarding the lack of parking provision. 

Page 23



Issues 

Nine of the eleven neighbour representations raised concerns regarding the lack of 
parking proposed as part of the proposals. 

Neighbours, the Church and Church goers raised concerns regarding the occupiers of 
the flats parking in the church/ community centre car park which is not for public use. 

The Church expressed how enforcing the removal of cars from their car park isn’t 
feasible. 

Concerns raised regarding the amount of existing pressure already on the on-road 
parking by the users of nearby, shops, pharmacies and surgeries. 

Neighbours raised concerns regarding where delivery vans/ lorries will park when 
delivering to the flats. 

Neighbours raised concerns regarding the parking study’s conclusion that additional 
cars could park in Heights Approach. Occupiers of Heights Approach commented that 
their driveways are regularly blocked by cars. 

Neighbours raised concerns regarding additional traffic generation and the impact on 
highway safety. 

Neighbours commented that car free properties are unrealistic and also unenforceable. 

Neighbours to the rear of the site raised concerns regarding the overall size of the 
[...]
lassroom No 
objection 
raised 

19.03.2018 

REPORT SUMMARY 

£$REFERENCE NO. 

Webpage: 

3/19/1463/FUL 

http://eastdorsetplanning.gov.uk/disclaimer.aspx?returnURL 

£$APPLICATION PROPOSAL 
Proposed new detached single storey classroom with 
covered decking area 

£$ADDRESS 
West Parley First School, Glenmoor Road, Ferndown, 
Dorset, BH22 8QE 

£$RECOMMENDATION - GRANT subject to conditions 

(see Section 12 of the report for the full recommendation) 

 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

• Dorset Council is the landowner  

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

• The proposal will be of public benefit by creating an additional classroom at the 
school. 

• There is not considered to be any significant harm to neighbouring residential 
amenity. 

• There are no adverse landscape impacts. 

• There will be no additional traffic movements generated by the development. 

• There are no material considerations which would warrant refusal of this 
application. 

 

INFORMATION ABOUT FINANCIAL BENEFITS OF PROPOSAL  

Not applicable 

 

APPLICANT Parley First School AGENT Mr Andrew Mooney 

WARD Parley 
PARISH/ 
TOWN 
COUNCIL 

West Parley 

PUBLICITY 
EXPIRY 
DATE 

8 September 2019 
OFFICER 
SITE VISIT 
DATE 

15 August 2019 

DECISION 
DUE DATE 

2 September 2019 
EXT. OF 
TIME 

1 November 2019 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6

http://eastdorsetplanning.christchurchandeastdorset.gov.uk/disclaimer.aspx?returnURL=%2f%3fAspxAutoDetectCookieSupport%3d1
http://eastdorsetplanning.christchurchandeastdorset.gov.uk/disclaimer.aspx?returnURL=%2f%3fAspxAutoDetectCookieSupport%3d1


Planning Committee 
30th October 2019 
 

 

3/09/0573/FUL Continue temporary siting of mobile 
classroom building for nursery school 

Granted 24.08.2009 

3/05/0148/FUL Renewal of temporary permission 
(3/95/0310) for unit as Montessori Nursery 
School 

Granted 19.05.3200
5 

03/02/1541/FUL Installation of covered area to rear of 
existing classroom 

Granted 28.01.2003 

03/02/0164/FUL Extension of 

Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 30 OCTOBER 2019

Present: Cllrs Toni Coombs (Chairman), Shane Bartlett (Vice-Chairman), 
Alex Brenton, Cherry Brooks, Robin Cook, Mike Dyer, Beryl Ezzard, 
Barry Goringe, David Morgan, Bill Trite and John Worth

Apologies: Cllrs David Tooke

Local Ward Members: For Lytchett Matravers and Upton – Councillors Bill Pipe 
and Andrew Starr

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Lara Altree (Legal Services Manager), Anna Lee (Planning Policy Manager), Ellie 
Lee (Planning Officer), Lexi Dones (Senior Planning Officer), Colin Graham 
(Engineer) and David Northover (Senior Democratic Services Officer).

Public speaking – all in respect of minute 39.
Robin SeQueira, on behalf of St Dunstan’s Church
June Richards, Lytchett Minster and Upton Town Council
Scott Masker, for applicant

35.  Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor David Tooke.

36.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

37.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2019 were confirmed and 
signed.

38.  Public Participation

Representations by the public to the Committee on individual planning 
applications are detailed below. There were no questions, petitions or 
deputations received on other items on this occasion.

39.  6/2019/0401 - Development at 4 Poole Road, Upton

The Committee considered an outline planning application - 6/2019/0401 – for 
a new development at 4 Poole Road, Upton to be able to demolish the 



2

existing building there and erect a detached apartment block, comprising 9 
flats, with details of access being explained in the application but with all other 
matters reserved.

With the aid of a visual presentation officers explained what the main 
proposals and planning issues of the development were; how these were to 
be progressed; and what the benefits of the development entailed; in helping 
to meet housing needs in that part of Dorset and make best use of an 
otherwise vacant site. Plans and photographs provided an illustration of the 
location, dimensions and design of the development, with the presentation 
also confirming what the highways, traffic management and access 
arrangements being proposed would be; how the housing would look and its 
setting; showed the development’s relationship with the characteristics of the
surrounding town development and landscape; other residential development 
and civic amenities in Upton and its setting within the town. Moreover, the 
building was currently unused and the site was therefore vacant.

All other aspects of the planning permission would be assessed in full as part 
of any following reserved matters application but, in officer’s assessment, 
the:-

• Scale, design and impact on the character and appearance of the area 
• Impact upon neighbouring properties 
• Drainage issues
• Impact on trees and hedgerows 

all appeared to be acceptable in planning terms, subject to appropriate 
conditions as necessary. The location was considered to be sustainable as it 
was within the designated settlement boundary and in the officer’s 
assessment, there were no material considerations which could warrant 
refusal of this application. On the basis that all significant planning matters 
had been appropriately or adequately addressed. Based on the reasoning for 
the material considerations, officers were recommending approval subject to 
conditions.

Of significance was what assessment had been made to meet the 
developments parking needs, being based on the Bournemouth, Poole and 
Dorset Residential Car Parking Study (published in 2011), in identifying Upton 
as in a suburban location of Purbeck and, on the assessments made in that 
regard, parking provision was considered to be of limited justification. 
Moreover, the application had been submitted with a transport assessment 
that detailed the varied public transport options available to future occupiers, 
including regular buses and well established walking and cycling routes, so 
reinforcing the justification that prescribed parking allocation was not 
warranted. Furthermore, the Highways Authority had no objection to the 
application on road safety grounds and considered there were no relevant 
policies which would warrant refusal of this application.
However, on this particular issue, Lytchett Minster and Upton Town Council 
had objected regarding the failure to provide any onsite parking, particularly in 
view of the extant local parking problems in the immediate area and town 
centre generally. This view was reinforced by the receipt of 11 objections from 



3

neighbouring residents. As the comments from the Town Council were 
contrary to officer’s recommendation, Dorset Councillors had requested that 
the application be referred to this Committee for determination. Upon careful
consideration of all representations received and the planning merits of the
application, officer’s accorded with that view.

Public speaking
Robin SeQueira was speaking on behalf of St Dunstan’s Church and was of 
the view that allocated parking was a necessity given that in practice 
households require their own transport as a means to go about their daily 
lives and given the infrequency of alternative public transport options. This 
part of Upton was congested as it was and being on a main road did not allow 
much on street parking. His primary concern was that those residents would 
see the opportunity to use the readily available church car park in meeting 
their needs and would cause an inconvenience to those who wished to 
legitimately use this. He could see no reason why the applicant could not 
identify some space to accommodate the needs of their occupiers. On that 
basis he considered the application should be refused.

June Richards reinforced the stance of her Town Council made much the 
same points in that there was a need to be realistic that those occupying the 
flats would have access to a car and therefore need a place to park. The 
absence of this would only lead to further congestion in an area which already 
suffered to that extent. Moreover, she could foresee that road safety could be 
compromised by any increase in competition for road space.

Scott Masker - for the applicant - promoted the virtues of the development in 
meeting an identified housing need in that the site was vacant and sustainable 
and that the proposals had been deemed to be acceptable by planning 
officers and that there were no material considerations that could merit the 
application’s refusal. Given that the Council had declared a climate 
emergency, what was being proposed would wholly accord with that stance. 
With the conditions to be imposed he saw no reason why the application 
should not be permitted.

As one of the local members, Bill Pipe spoke on behalf of those of his 
residents who had submitted objections considering that whilst it was 
admirable to assume more would be made of public transport and 
environmental considerations, in practice there would be a need for some 
dedicated parking provision to meet the needs of occupiers. He considered 
that area to be somewhat overdeveloped in any event and anything further 
would only serve to exacerbate the problems already experienced. Any 
parking which was suggested could take place in laybys was unacceptable as 
any limited parking would be lost and the church were not obliged to 
accommodate any overspill parking not associated with its business. On that 
basis, he considered the application should be refused. 
The Committee were then provided with the opportunity to ask questions of
the officer’s presentation and from invited speakers, with officer’s providing
clarification in respect of the points raised. Officers confirmed that whilst the 
issues of parking were of relevance, members were being asked to purely 
consider the application in front of them. Officers also confirmed that rather 



4

than being unable to provide for parking, the applicant had chosen not to. 
Clarification was provided by the highways officer that whilst parking was 
emotive and the concern of those objecting were understandable, from a 
highway’s safety perspective, there was no material reason why the 
application should not be approved. 

Another of the local members, Councillor Alex Brenton, expressed her 
concern at the absence of parking for the occupants of the flats as they would 
undoubtedly have access to a vehicle and need somewhere to park. Given 
the absence of any alternative public transport provision, they would have 
limited means of going about their daily lives. For that reason therefore, she 
felt that she was unable to support the application as it stood. 

Whilst Members recognised what the development was designed to achieve, 
the concern of the two local members who had spoken, was reinforced by the 
Committee at the absence of the provision of dedicated parking provision as, 
in practice, occupiers would generally have access to a vehicle to meet their 
needs and a space to park was essential. Moreover, any visitors or goods 
deliveries would likewise have little opportunity to park safely and 
conveniently.  As there was limited public transport options available and 
congestion was regularly experienced on what was a busy thoroughfare, 
having no opportunity for dedicated parking as part of the development was 
considered impractical and would not be a realistic prospect. For that reason, 
most members came to the view that without that necessary provision, they 
could not give their support to this application.  Had provision been made by 
the applicant for some means of electric charging to offset the absence of 
parking, then this may have made the application more acceptable to them.

However, the Vice-Chairman took a different view in that, whilst being 
frustrated with the parking situation and what the NPPF stipulated as reasons 
for refusal, the essence of the application was acceptable in planning terms 
as set out in the Committee report and, on tht basis, should be approved. Any 
parking consideration could be addressed later under Reserved Matters.

Having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the application, having
understood what was being proposed and the reasoning for this; having taken
into account the officer’s report, what they had heard at the meeting from the
case officer, legal advisor and those invited speakers, particularly the views of 
the Town Council, the Committee were satisfied in their understanding of what 
all of this entailed. On being put to the vote the Committee considered that, 
notwithstanding the assessments made by officers, they could not agree to 
what was being recommended on the basis that the inadequate and 
insufficient parking provision being proposed would be detrimental to all that 
was necessary and was not in accordance with the Bournemouth, Poole and 
Dorset Residential Car Parking Strategy, in being contrary to Policy IAT of the 
Purbeck Local Plan Part 1 and, accordingly, the planning application should 
be refused.
 
Resolved
That planning application 6/2019/0401 – for a new development at 4 Poole 
Road, Upton - be refused on the grounds that the proposed development, by 



5

virtue of the lack of adequate parking provision in line with the Bournemouth, 
Poole and Dorset Residential Car Parking Strategy, would be contrary to 
Policy IAT of the Purbeck Local Plan Part 1.

Reason for Decision
That the proposed development, by virtue of the lack of adequate parking 
provision in line with the Bournemouth, Poole and Dorset Residential Car 
Parking Strategy, would be contrary to Policy IAT of the Purbeck Local Plan 
Part 1.

40.  3/19/1463/FUL - Development at West Parley First School, Glenmoor 
Road, West Parley/Ferndown

Consideration was given to application 3/19/1463/FUL for the development at West 
Parley First School, Glenmoor Road, West Parley near Ferndown of the proposed 
provision of a new, detached single storey classroom with covered decking area. The 
Committee were informed of the need for the facility: designed to have sufficient 
capacity to meet what was required from a first school and to provide the capability of 
delivering a full educational curriculum which satisfied modern standards and 
expectations. The classroom was to be constructed of timber and comprise an 
entrance lobby, a classroom, two offices, a kitchen area and two toilets, of which one 
was for disabled users, with all being fully accessible. The raised, covered deck 
would provide an outside learning space.

With the aid of a visual presentation officers explained what the main proposals and 
planning issues of the development entailed; how these were to be achieved; 
and particularly, the reasoning for the new facility, which was being proposed as a 
means of benefitting what the school had to offer.

Plans and photographs provided an illustration of the location, dimensions
design and appearance of the classroom; how the enhancements would look and 
their setting; showed the development’s relationship with the characteristics of the 
other school buildings; and where the school was situated within the town. 

The Committee were informed of what consultation had taken place and what
responses had been received. No formal objections had been received to this with, in 
particular, West Parley Parish Council raising no objection to the proposal and the 
local Ward member for West Parley, Councillor Andrew Parry, supporting it.

Officers considered that the proposal would be of public benefit by creating an 
additional classroom to meet needs given that:-

• there was not considered to be any significant harm to neighbouring 
residential amenity.
• there were no adverse landscape impacts.
• there would be no additional traffic movements generated by the 
development.
• there were no material considerations which could warrant refusal of this
application.

As the formal consultation process had not generated any adverse responses or 
objections, the Committee were now being asked to approve this in accordance with 
the officer’s recommendation and on the grounds that as it was a Council application 
a committee decision was required for openness and transparency purposes. 

The Committee were then provided with the opportunity to ask questions of



6

The officer’s presentation, with officer’s providing clarification in respect of the points 
raised.

Whilst being somewhat rudimentary and functional, the Committee could see the 
benefits this additional space would bring and the reason it was being proposed. 
Members considered this type of classroom to be robust and a practical solution in 
meeting need. However they asked that, if at practicable, any aesthetic enhancement 
could be made and that, in particular, it should be of an environmentally satisfactory 
standard, with solar panels being incorporated in the design and build so as to 
harness what readily available renewable energy was there to use all means 
necessary in meeting the challenges of climate change and in upholding the 
Council’s stance on this. Officers agreed that an Informative Note could be added to 
the grant of any permission on the basis of “It is recommended that the applicant 
considers the opportunities for the installation of solar panels”. Members also 
considered this could be fed into the Council’s Executive Advisory Panel on Climate 
Change.

Some members asked why the classroom was freestanding rather than being 
attached to the rest of the school. Officers reminded members that this was the 
scheme they were being asked to approve together with its associated 
characteristics that on that basis the applicant was proposing the layout to be as 
prescribed.

Having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the application, having
understood what was being proposed and the reasoning for this; having taken
into account the officer’s report and what they had heard at the meeting,
the Committee were satisfied in their understanding of what the proposal was 
designed to address and, on that basis – and on being put to the vote – the 
Committee considered that the application should be approved, subject to the 
conditions set out in the officer’s report

Resolved
That planning application 3/19/1463/FUL for the development at West Parley First 
School, Glenmoor Road, West Parley near Ferndown be agreed, subject to the 
conditions set out in paragraph 12 of the officer’s report and to include the following 
Informative Note:-
“It is recommended that the applicant considers the opportunities for the installation 
of solar panels”.

Reasons for Decision 
As set out in paragraph 8.16 of the officer’s report and to meet the needs of the 
Children’s Services Directorate.

41.  Planning Appeal Decisions

Members considered a written report setting out details of planning appeal 
decisions made and the reasoning for this and took the opportunity to ask 
what questions they had.

42.  Urgent items

There were no items of urgent business.



7

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.00 pm

Chairman


